| APPLICATION No: | EPF/2413/08 |
|--------------------------|---|
| SITE ADDRESS: | Home Farm Little Copped Hall Copped Hall Estate High Road Epping Essex CM16 5HS |
| PARISH: | Epping Upland |
| WARD: | Broadley Common, Epping Upland and Nazeing |
| DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: | Conversion of former stable block into a single, three bedroom, dwelling with garage. (Resubmitted application) |
| DECISION: | Grant Permission (Subject to S106) |

CONDITIONS

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 as amended (or any other order revoking, further amending or re-enacting that order) no development generally permitted by virtue of Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D and E shall be undertaken without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.
- 3 Details of the types and colours of the external finishes shall be submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of the development, and the development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details.
- 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or of any equivalent provision in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order), the garage hereby approved shall be retained so that it is capable of allowing the parking of cars together with any ancillary storage in connection with the residential use of the site, and shall at no time be converted into a room or used for any other purpose.
- 5 No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.

And subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, within 12 months of this decision, to secure the removal of the

half of the adjacent agricultural building closest to the site, and removal of all resultant materials from the land, prior to the first occupation of converted stable building for residential purposes.

Additional late objection from The Copped Hall Trust was reported to Committee.

| APPLICATION No: | EPF/0149/09 |
|--------------------------|--|
| SITE ADDRESS: | 198 - 202 High Street Roydon Essex CM19 5EQ |
| PARISH: | Roydon |
| WARD: | Roydon |
| DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: | Replacement two storey dwelling. (Revised application) |
| DECISION: | Grant Permission (With Conditions) |

CONDITIONS

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Details of the types and colours of the external finishes shall be submitted for approval by the Local Planning Authority in writing prior to the commencement of the development, and the development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details.
- 3 Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the site during construction works shall be installed in accordance with details which shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these facilities installed prior to the commencement of any building works on site, and shall be used to clean vehicles leaving the site.
- 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 as amended (or any other order revoking, further amending or re-enacting that order) no development generally permitted by virtue of Part 1, Class A, B and E shall be undertaken without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.
- 5 All construction/demolition works and ancillary operations (which includes deliveries and other commercial vehicles to and from the site) which are audible at the boundary of noise sensitive premises, shall only take place between the hours of 08.00 to 18.30 Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturday, and at no time during Sundays and Public/Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
- 6 Prior to commencement of development, details of levels shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority showing the levels of the site prior to development and the proposed levels of all ground floor slabs of buildings, roadways and accessways and landscaped areas. The development shall be carried out in accordance with those approved details.

| APPLICATION No: | EPF/1637/08 |
|--------------------------|--|
| SITE ADDRESS: | Youth Hostels Association Wellington Hill Waltham Abbey Essex IG10 4AG |
| PARISH: | Waltham Abbey |
| WARD: | Waltham Abbey High Beach |
| DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: | Demolition of existing youth hostel and erection of new building for use as a wellness retreat, with associated landscaping. (Revised Application) |
| DECISION: | Refuse Permission |

REASON FOR REFUSAL

- 1 New development should be located in places that encourage walking, cycling and the use of public transport. In rural areas, for developments which have transport implications, preference will be given to locations with access to regular public transport services. The proposed development is not located close to public transport services and relies heavily on vehicle movements to and from the site. Therefore the development is contrary to policy ST1 of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.
- 2 The proposed development would, by reason of inadequate on-site car parking provision, be likely to result in unacceptable overspill onto the adjoining roads detrimental to highway safety and residential amenity and contrary to policy ST4 and ST6 of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.
- 3 Insufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that this building is not needed for any community facility and therefore the proposal is contrary to policy CF12A of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.
- 4 The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and is inappropriate development, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt. There are no very special circumstances sufficient to outweigh the harm and the proposal is therefore contrary to Government advice and policy GB2A of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.

| APPLICATION No: | EPF/2044/08 |
|--------------------------|---|
| SITE ADDRESS: | Powder Mill Powder Mill Way Waltham Abbey Essex EN9 1BN |
| PARISH: | Waltham Abbey |
| WARD: | Waltham Abbey South West |
| DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: | Proposed construction of Wind Turbine. |
| DECISION: | Refuse Permission |

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1 The proposed wind turbine due to its height, modern appearance and siting would appear out of character and unsympathetic to the surrounding Royal Gunpowder Mills Conservation Area and would be detrimental to the setting of the nearby Grade II Listed Building contrary to policies HC6, HC7, HC12 and CP10 of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.